tar dis cod 

2


tar dis cod

TAR Discharge Planning Option Codes
1


This section lists the HCPCS codes and services covered under the Discharge Planning Option.  These codes are used when completing the Medi-Cal Managed Care Authorization form (55-1), Long Term Care Treatment Authorization Request (20-1) and the Treatment Authorization Request  (TAR, 50-1) for Discharge Planning Option (DPO).

Durable Medical
In some cases, the Part 2 Durable Medical Equipment (DME) and 

Equipment (DME)
Medical Supplies manual states that the services listed may be provided on either a rental or purchase basis; however, the Discharge Planning Option Medi-Cal Consultant only has the authority to approve rental or purchase of items or services as indicated on the following pages.  Approval to purchase a DME item listed as rental only may be obtained through the normal TAR process, as explained in the Part 2 Durable Medical Equipment (DME) and Medical Supplies manual.

DME Purchase or Rental
DME providers can dispense up to $100 worth of item(s) (for 

Allowance Without Prior
related groups) for purchase per day of service to an individual patient 

Authorization
without prior authorization.  They can provide item(s) for rental (for related groups) without prior authorization up to $50 cumulative rental cost per item(s).  Thus, low-cost items such as crutches, canes, walkers, etc., can usually be dispensed without a TAR.

Items listed “By Report” require the provider to submit the claim with a copy of the invoice (showing what the provider paid for the item) and/or a copy of the catalog listing the page showing the price of the item.  “By Report” items always require a TAR.

Durable Medical Equipment


HCPCS


Code
Description
HOSPITAL BEDS AND ACCESSORIES

	+ E0271
	Mattress, innerspring

	+ E0272
	Mattress, foam rubber

	+ E0291
	Hospital bed, fixed height without side rails, without mattress

	+ E0293
	Hospital bed, variable height, hi-lo, without side rails, without mattress

	+ E0295
	Hospital bed, semi-electric (head and foot adjustment), without side rails, 
without mattress

	+ E0305
	Bed side rails, half length

	+ E0310
	Bed side rails, full length


BATHROOM EQUIPMENT

	E0163
	Commode chair, mobile or stationary, with fixed arms

	E0241
	Bathtub wall rail, each

	E0247
	Transfer bench for tub or toilet, with or without commode opening

	E0248
	Transfer bench, heavy duty, for tub or toilet, with or without commode opening



WALKERS AND WALKING AIDS

	+ E0135
	Walker, folding (pickup), adjustable or fixed height

	E0144
	Walker, enclosed, four sided framed, rigid or folding, wheeled with posterior seat

	E0154
	Platform attachment, walker, each

	E0155
	Wheel attachment, rigid pick-up walker, per pair


Durable Medical Equipment (continued)


HCPCS


Code
Description

MISCELLANEOUS

	+ E0630
	Patient lift, hydraulic, with seat or sling

	E0776
	I.V. stand

	+ E0910
	Trapeze bars, aka Patient Helper, attached to bed, with grab bar

	+ E0940
	Trapeze bar, free standing, complete with grab bar

	* E1399
	Durable medical equipment, miscellaneous

	+ E2000
	Gastric suction pump, home model, portable or stationary, electric



OXYGEN AND OXYGEN THERAPY EQUIPMENT

	A4615
	Cannula, nasal

	A4619
	Face tent

	A4620
	Variable concentration mask

	+ A7005
	Administration set, with small volume nonfiltered pneumatic nebulizer, non-disposable

	+ E0424
	Stationary compressed gaseous oxygen system, rental; includes container, contents, regulator, flowmeter, humidifier, nebulizer, cannula or mask and tubing

	+ E0425
	Stationary compressed gas system, purchase; includes regulator, flowmeter, humidifier, nebulizer, cannula or mask and tubing

	+ E0430
	Portable gaseous oxygen system, purchase; includes regulator, flowmeter, humidifier, cannula or mask and tubing 

	+ E0431
	Portable gaseous oxygen system, rental; includes portable container, regulator, flowmeter, humidifier, cannula or mask, and tubing

	+ E0434
	Portable liquid oxygen system, rental; includes portable container, supply reservoir, humidifier, flowmeter, refill adaptor, contents gauge, cannula or mask, and tubing


Durable Medical Equipment (continued)


HCPCS


Code
Description


OXYGEN AND OXYGEN THERAPY EQUIPMENT
	+ E0435
	Portable liquid oxygen system, purchase, includes portable container, supply reservoir, flowmeter, humidifier, contents gauge, cannula or mask, tubing and refill adapter 

	+ E0439
	Stationary liquid oxygen system, rental; includes container, contents, regulator, flowmeter, humidifier, nebulizer, cannula or mask, and tubing

	+ E0440
	Stationary liquid oxygen system, purchase; includes use of reservoir, contents indicator, regulator, flowmeter, humidifier, nebulizer, cannula or mask, and tubing

	+ E0441
	Oxygen contents, gaseous (for use with owned gaseous stationary systems or when both a stationary and portable gaseous system are owned); one month’s supply = one unit

	+ E0442
	Oxygen contents, liquid (for use with owned liquid stationary system or when both a stationary and portable liquid system are owned); one month’s supply = one unit

	+ E0443
	Portable oxygen contents, gaseous (for use only with portable gaseous systems when no stationary gas or liquid system is used); one month’s supply = one unit

	+ E0444
	Portable oxygen contents, liquid (for use only with portable liquid systems when no stationary gas or liquid system is used); one month’s supply = one unit

	+ E0555
	Humidifier, durable, glass or autoclavable plastic bottle type, for use with regulator or flowmeter

	+ E0570
	Nebulizer with compressor

	+ E0600
	Respiratory suction pump, home model, portable or stationary, electric

	+ E1353
	Regulator

	+ E1355
	Stand/rack

	+ E1390
	Oxygen concentrator, single delivery port, capable of delivering 85 percent or greater oxygen concentration at the prescribed flow rate

	+ E1391
	Oxygen concentrator, dual delivery port, capable of delivering 85 percent or greater oxygen concentration at the prescribed flow rate

	+ E1392
	Portable oxygen concentrator, rental


Durable Medical Equipment (continued)


HCPCS


Code
Description


PADS AND CUSHIONS

	+ E0181
	Powered pressure reducing mattress overlay/pad, alternating with pump, includes heavy duty



OTHER

	+ E0618
	Apnea monitor, without recording feature

	+ E0619
	Apnea monitor, with recording feature

	A4556
	Pair of electrodes

	A4557
	Pair of lead wires


Note:
HCPCS codes A4556 and A4557 are for purchase only.  The cost of electrodes and lead wires is included in the rental price of apnea monitors.

	* A9900
	Miscellaneous DME supply (used for supplies other than electrodes or lead wires)


Durable Medical Equipment (continued)

WHEELCHAIRS, MODIFICATIONS, AND ACCESSORIES


HCPCS


Code
Description


Basic Manual Wheelchairs
	+ K0001
	Standard wheelchair

	+ K0002
	Standard hemi (low seat) wheelchair

	+ K0003
	Lightweight wheelchair



Basic Wheelchair Accessories  


Accessories that may be added to K0001, K0002 and K0003  (Basic Wheelchairs):

	 E0990
	Wheelchair accessory, elevating leg rest, complete assembly, each

	+ E1225
	Manual semi-reclining back, (recline greater than 15 degrees, but less than 80 degrees), each

	+ E1226
	Manual fully reclining back, (recline greater than 80 degrees), each

	+ K0015
	Detachable, nonadjustable height armrest, each

	+ K0017
	Detachable, adjustable height armrest, base, each

	+ K0018
	Detachable, adjustable height armrest, upper portion, each


Medical Transportation


HCPCS


Code
Description

X0030
Ambulance service, basic life support, one way


 X0200
Response to call – Nonlitter patient, 1 patient


 X0210
Response to call – Litter patient, 1 patient


 X0212
Attendant

†
X0216
Mileage one way – per mile (mileage with patient on board)


Note:
Dialysis patients must have been on dialysis for 12 months and the treating physician must certify that the patient’s condition is not expected to change before one year of transportation is authorized.  If the patient has been on dialysis less than 12 months, or it is a new dialysis patient, authorization is limited to up to four months of transportation only.  In each case, there must be documentation to support the medical necessity for this service.


     †
HCPCS code X0216 is used to indicate total mileage from the place where the recipient is picked up to the destination and for the return trip, if necessary.  Mileage requested must be shown in the Quantity box of the Treatment Authorization Request (50-1) for Discharge Planning Treatment (DPT).  If more than 999 miles are requested, use the Quantity box on the next line for additional miles.  Refer to the example below.


	
  LINE

  NO
	AUTHORIZED

   YES      NO
	APPROVED

UNITS
	SPECIFIC SERVICES REQUESTED
	UNITS OF

SERVICE
	PROCEDURE 

OR DRUG CODE
	QUANTITY
	CHARGES

	
1
	X

	
	312

	Wheelchair van—3x/week x2 for 52 weeks = 312x/year
	
	X0200
	312
	

	2
	X

	
	999

	Mileage = 5 miles x 312

trips/year = 1560 miles
	
	X0216
	999
	

	3
	X

	
	561

	Mileage continued
	
	X0216
	561
	

	4
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	




Figure 1. Treatment Authorization Request (50-1) for DPT:

Medical Transportation With More Than 999 Miles Requested.

Occupational Therapy


HCPCS

 
Code
Description

X4110
Treatment – initial 30 minutes


X4112
Treatment – each additional 15 minutes

Note:
Treatment is defined as therapeutic procedures requiring the personal attention or direct supervision of the therapist.

Services requested on a 50-1 for DPT may only be authorized for four weeks, and therapy must have been initiated in the acute care hospital.

Physical Therapy


HCPCS


Code
Description

X3908
Treatment including a combination of any modalities and procedures 



   (one or more areas) – initial 30 minutes


X3910
Treatment including a combination of any modalities and procedures 



   (one or more areas) – each additional 15 minutes

Note:
Services requested on a 50-1 DPT may only be authorized for four weeks, and therapy must have been initiated in the acute care hospital.

Speech Therapy


HCPCS


Code
Description

X4303
Speech – Language therapy (individual) per hour


X4302 
Speech – Language therapy (group), each patient 

Note:
Services requested on a 50-1 for DPT may only be authorized for four weeks, and therapy must have been initiated in the acute care hospital.

Modifier YW must be added to HCPCS codes X4303 and X4302 for licensed Medi-Cal providers billing for speech pathology services performed by unlicensed graduates working under their supervision to fulfill Required Professional Experience (RPE) for licensure.  Refer to the Speech Therapy section in the appropriate Part 2 manual for further information regarding criteria for RPE utilization and additional claim requirements.  The speech pathology provider must communicate with the discharge planner to provide this information if appropriate.

Home Health Agency Services


HCPCS


Code
Description

+
Z6900
Skilled Nursing Services


+
Z6902
Home Health Aide


+
Z6904
Physical Therapy Services


+
Z6906
Occupational Therapy Services


+
Z6908
Speech Therapy Services


+
Z6910
Medical Social Services

Note:
Services requested on a 50-1 for DPT may only be authorized for four (4) weeks.

Home Health Agency services may also be covered by Medicare Part A.  The provider must have all applicable denials before these services can be authorized.

Dialysis


HCPCS


Code
Description

Z6000
Maintenance Dialysis including professional charges and routine laboratory services

Z6002
Maintenance Dialysis including professional charges.  Routine laboratory services are

billed separately on the UB-04 claim form.

Z6004
Maintenance Dialysis including routine laboratory charges.  Professional fee is billed

separately on the CMS-1500 claim form.

Z6006
Maintenance Dialysis only.  Routine laboratory charges are billed on the UB-04 claim form and professional fee is billed on the CMS-1500 claim form.


Z6016
Maintenance Dialysis


Z6018
Maintenance Dialysis


Z6020
Maintenance Dialysis


Z6022
Maintenance Dialysis


+
Z6030
Home dialysis (CAPD, CCPD or hemodialysis), including routine laboratory services, support services, routine injections and home dialysis supplies, on monthly basis

Note: 
The dialysis center will work with the discharge planner and on-site nurse to determine the most appropriate dialysis code to enter on the 50-1 for DPT.
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